

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

BLAIR DOUGLASS, on behalf of himself and all  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

iFIT INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 2:23-cv-00917-MJH

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION  
FOR CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS AND  
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF THE CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1
- II. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION ..... 1
- III. OVERVIEW OF THE AMENDED AGREEMENT ..... 2
  - A. The Settlement Class ..... 2
  - B. Defendant’s General Obligation To Make Its Digital Properties Accessible ..... 3
  - C. Defendant’s Specific Obligations ..... 3
  - D. The Parties’ Ongoing Cooperation ..... 4
  - E. Incentive Award And Attorneys’ Fees ..... 4
- IV. LEGAL STANDARD ..... 5
- V. ARGUMENT ..... 5
  - A. The Court Should Certify The Class For Settlement Purposes ..... 6
  - B. The Amended Agreement Is Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate ..... 8
    - 1. The *Girsh* Factors Favor Final Approval ..... 10
      - (i) Complexity, Expense, And Likely Duration Of Litigation ..... 10
      - (ii) Reaction Of The Settlement Class To The Settlement ..... 11
      - (iii) Stage Of Proceedings And Discovery Completed ..... 11
      - (iv) Risks Of Establishing Liability And Damages ..... 12
      - (v) Risks Of Maintaining Class Action Through Trial ..... 12
      - (vi) Ability Of Defendant To Withstand Greater Judgment ..... 12
      - (vii) Range Of Reasonableness Of Settlement In Light Of Best Possible Recovery And All Attendant Risks Of Litigation ..... 13
    - 2. The *Prudential* Factors Favor Final Approval ..... 13
  - C. The Notice And Notice Plan Satisfied Rule 23(e) And Due Process Requirements ..... 14
- VI. CONCLUSION ..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997) ..... 9

*Arnold v. United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc.*,  
158 F.R.D. 439 (N.D. Cal. 1994) ..... 6

*Baby Neal v. Casey*,  
43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994) ..... 7, 8

*Butela v. Midland Credit Mgmt.*,  
341 F.R.D. 581 (W.D. Pa. 2022) ..... 7

*City Select Auto Sales, Inc. v. BMW Bank of N. Am., Inc.*,  
867 F.3d 434 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... 6

*Cureton v. NCAA*, No. 97-cv-131,  
1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9706 (E.D. Pa. July 1, 1999) ..... 6

*Girsh v. Jepson*,  
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975) ..... 10

*Howard v. LVNV Funding, LLC*, No. 3:19-cv-93,  
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52294 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 22, 2023) ..... 7

*In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) ..... 10, 15

*In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine, Fenfluramine, Dexfenfluramine) Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
226 F.R.D. 498 (E.D. Pa. 2005) ..... 15

*In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.*,  
821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... *passim*

*In re NFL Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.*,  
961 F. Supp. 2d 708 (E.D. Pa. 2014) ..... 5

*In re Pet Food Prods. Liability Litig.*,  
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 10

*In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
302 F.R.D. 339 (E.D. Pa. 2014) ..... 15

<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	9, 10, 14, 15
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>Kaplan v. Chertoff</i> , No. 06-cv-5304, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5082 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 24, 2008) .....	14, 15
<i>Kyriazi v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , 647 F.2d 388 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	14
<i>Meyer v. Walthall</i> , No. 1:19-cv-3311, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70875 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 25, 2021) .....	3
<i>Mulder v. PCS Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 307 (D.N.J. 2003) .....	14
<i>Murphy v. The Hundreds Is Huge, Inc.</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00204, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 211942 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 17, 2022) .....	1, 7, 8, 15
<i>Stewart v. Abraham</i> , 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Walsh v. Great Atl. &amp; Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	8, 14
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) .....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2) .....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....	5, 8, 9, 14
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) advisory committee note (2018) .....	9
Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.61 (2004) .....	5
Matthew W. Brault, <i>Americans With Disabilities: 2010</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (July 2012), <a href="https://www2.census.gov/library/publications/2012/demo/p70-131.pdf">https://www2.census.gov/library/publications/2012/demo/p70-131.pdf</a> .....	6
William B. Rubenstein, <i>3 Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 8:15 (6th ed. 2022) .....	14
